

No. 07-371

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRENT TAYLOR,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT A. STURGELL, ACTING ADMINISTRATOR,
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR
JUSTICE AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING
PETITIONER

KATHLEEN FLYNN
PETERSON
1050 31st Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 965-3500
*President, American
Association for Justice*

John Vail*
Andre M. Mura
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
LITIGATION, P.C.
1050 31st Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 944-2803
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. A Privity Exception Premised on Close Association, Adequate Representation, and Identical Interests Is Inconsistent with Common-Law Preclusion Principles and Exceeds Constitutional Bounds..... 3

 A. Privity exists only when the non-party assents to representation or is owed a legal duty of representation.... 3

 B. Preclusion based on the D.C. Circuit’s virtual-representation rule is inconsistent with this Court’s own application of the privity exception 5

 C. Preclusion based on the D.C. Circuit’s virtual-representation rule is inconsistent with the Constitution 10

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aerojet-General Corp. v. Askew</i> , 511 F.2d 710 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 423 U.S. 908 (1975).....	6
<i>Bedingfield v. Jefferson County</i> , 527 So.2d 1270 (Ala. 1988)	8
<i>Blonder-Tongue Laboratories, Inc. v. University of Illinois Foundation</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971).....	10
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	11
<i>Chase National Bank v. City of Norwalk</i> , 291 U.S. 431 (1934).....	12
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002)	3
<i>Coe v. Armour Fertilizer Works</i> , 237 U.S. 413 (1915).....	13
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	7
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940)	3, 8
<i>Herrick v. Garvey</i> , 298 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951)	11
<i>Kentucky Department of Corrections v. Thompson</i> , 490 U.S. 454 (1989).....	13

<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	4
<i>Martin v. American Bancorp. Retirement Plan</i> , 407 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989).....	5
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979).....	5
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	11
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	5
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co., Inc. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	10
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	3, 7
<i>Postal Telegraph Cable Co. v. Newport</i> , 247 U.S. 464 (1918).....	4, 10
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Central Bell Telephone Co. v. Alabama</i> , 526 U.S. 160 (1999).....	6, 8, 9
<i>Southern Pacific Railroad Co. v. United States</i> , 168 U. S. 1 (1897).....	4
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	13
<i>Tice v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 162 F.3d 966 (7th Cir. 1998).	6
<i>Tyus v. Schoemehl</i> , 93 F.3d 449 (8th Cir. 1996).....	6

Vitek v. Jones, 445 U.S. 480 (1980) 13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution, amendment I 3

United States Constitution, amendment V 3

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Simon Greenleaf, *A Treatise on the Law of Evidence* (13th ed. 1899) 4

James R. Pielemeier, *Due Process Limitations on the Application of Collateral Estoppel Against Nonparties to Prior Litigation*, 63 B.U. L. Rev. 383 (1983) 4

Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1982) 4, 5
